January 19, 1993

A. Ronald Perkins

48‑213 Calle Floristas

La Quinta, CA  92253

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑93‑019

Dear Mr. Perkins:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding potential conflict‑of‑interest situations which may arise under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, but instead seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  

QUESTIONS
1.  Does the Act prohibit you from serving both as a member of the La Quinta City Council and as a member of the Board of Directors for the Laguna de la Paz Homeowners Association?

2.  If you do serve as member of the Board of Directors for the Laguna de la Paz Homeowners Association, what types of conflict‑of‑interest situations may arise in your role as city councilmember?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  The Act does not prohibit you from serving both as a member of the La Quinta City Council and as a member of the Board of Directors for the Laguna de la Paz Homeowners Association.

2.  If the Laguna de la Paz Homeowners Association is a source of income to you, you may not participate in any city council decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the homeowners association.  Additionally, you may not participate in any city council decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on your real property.  

DISCUSSION
Holding Offices


The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding any public position.  Thus, the Act does not prohibit your membership on the La Quinta City Council.  Moreover, the Act does not regulate your conduct as a member of the board of directors of a private entity, such as the Laguna de la Paz Homeowners Association.

However, the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act (Section 87100 et seq., discussed below) do prohibit a public official from participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  However, this prohibition is applied on a decision‑by‑decision basis.  

Conflicts of Interest

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).

Thus, for example, if you are employed with a business entity, the business entity would be a potentially disqualifying economic interest.  

However, Section 82005 defines "business entity" as an organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  Since the homeowners association is presumably a nonprofit entity, it would not be a "business entity" as defined by the Act.  

Entities also become economic interests of an official if they are sources of income to the official.  Thus, if you receive income from the homeowners association, it would be a source of income to you and therefore be an economic interest.  (Section 87103(c).)  

Additionally, your real property is also an economic interest.  Thus, you may not participate in any city council decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on either the homeowners association (assuming it is a source of income) or your real property.

You have not provided any facts pertaining to a specific decision.  However, we have enclosed some general materials pertaining to conflicts of interest for your information.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter or questions concerning a specific decision, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  The Commission has no jurisdiction over any provisions outside the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, you should contact your city attorney to ensure that no other state or local laws restrict your membership on the city council.


�  Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10 cents per page.





